
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sarah Buffrey, Governance 
Services on 01432 260176 or e-mail sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Herefordshire schools forum 
 

 

Date: Friday 19 March 2021 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: online meeting 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Herefordshire 
schools forum 
Membership  
  

 
Chairman Julie Cohn Academy Special School Representative 
Vice-Chairman Kathy Weston Local Authority Maintained Primary 

School 
 

 David Bennett Academies 
 Christine Bryan Academies 
 Pat Burbidge Archdiocese of Cardiff 
 Alex Davies Academies 
 Nicki Emmett Academies 
 Nicki Gilbert LA Special Schools 
 Georgie Griffin Secondary Governors 
 Edward Gwillim 16-19 Providers 
 Kimberly Harley PRU management committee 
 Joe Hedges Primary Governors 
 Martin Henton LA Maintained Secondary Schools 
 Ali Jackson Early Years Representative 
 Sue Jenkins Local Authority Maintained Primary 

School 
 Paul Jennings Academies 
 Steve Kendrick Local Authority Maintained Primary 

School (with Nursery) 
 Tim Knapp Academies 
 Tracey Kneale Local Authority Maintained Primary 

School 
 Chris Lewandowski Trade Unions 
 Sian Lines Diocese of Hereford 
 Rose Lloyd Early Years 
 Norman Moon Local Authority Maintained Primary 

Schools 
 Paul Deneen Trade Unions 
 Kathy Weston Local Authority Maintained Primary 

School 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  19 MARCH 2021 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Forum. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 20 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2021. 
 

 

5.   HIGH NEEDS BUDGET 2021/22 
 

21 - 66 

 To consult on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) high needs budget for 
2021/22 prior to recommending to the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families for approval; and 
 
To consult on the implementation plan for the improvements to the high 
needs matrix and the associated revisions to the tariff funding from 2021 
following consultation with schools and parent/carer groups. 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON SOLID ROOTS PROGRAMME 
 

To Follow 

 To review delivery of projects under the Solid Roots Programme. 
 

 





 Minutes of the meeting of Herefordshire schools forum held as 
online meeting on Friday 15 January 2021 at 9.30 am 

  

Present: Mrs J Cohn (Academy Special School Representative) (Chairperson) 
Mrs K Weston (Local Authority Maintained Primary School) (Vice-chairperson) 

   
 Mr D Bennett Academies 
 Ms C Bryan Academies 
 Mr P Burbidge Archdiocese of Cardiff 
 Mr A Davies Academies 
 Ms N Emmett Academies 
 Ms N Gilbert LA Special Schools 
 Mr E Gwillim 16-19 Providers 
 Mr J Hedges Primary Governors 
 Mr M Henton LA Maintained Secondary Schools 
 Mrs S Jenkins Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
 Mr P Jennings Academies 
 Mr S Kendrick Local Authority Maintained Primary School (with 

Nursery) 
 Mr T Knapp Academies 
 Ms T Kneale Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
 Mr C Lewandowski Trade Unions 
 Mrs R Lloyd Early Years 
 Mr N Moon Local Authority Maintained Primary Schools 
 Mr P Deneen Trade Unions 
 Mrs K Weston Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
 

  
In attendance: Cllr Carole Gandy, Felicity Norman and Diana Toynbee 
  
Officers: Strategic Finance Manager, Head of Additional Needs and Assistant Director 

Education Development and Skills 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from the following forum members: Georgie Griffin, Ali Jackson, 
Sian Lines. 
 

11. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
The attendance of the following substitutes was noted: 
 
Andy Gosling for Georgie Griffin 
Andrew Teale for Sian Lines 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Tim Knapp declared an interest in agenda item 6 as the headteacher of Whitecross 
Hereford High School. 
 
Paul Deneen and Chris Lewandowski declared interests in agenda item 5 as 
representatives of unions.  

5

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 
13. MINUTES   

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2020 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

14. SCHOOLS BUDGET 2021/22  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
The strategic finance manager (SFM) presented the report and outlined the proposed 
schools budget based on the confirmed Dedicated Schools Grant allocation from the 
Department for Education (DfE). A copy of the slides used in the presentation are 
attached to the minutes of the meeting. 
 
The SFM highlighted that the proposals were largely the same as those set out in the 
consultation paper shared with schools in the Autumn Term. However the final 
settlement was better than expected and as a result the allocations proposed an 
improved amount to schools. The underlying approach remained to fully fund the 
national funding formula levels for schools and to share any surplus funding between 
schools and the high needs block to support the SEN protection scheme. The Budget 
Working Group had been fully involved in drawing up the proposals and had endorsed 
the recommendations set out in the agenda papers. 
 
The SFM had submitted a request to the Secretary of State for approval of an 
exceptional factor to pay additional monies to six small schools who would lose out on 
the consolidation of the teachers’ pay grant and teachers’ pension grant. A response 
was still awaited. The Budget Working Group had recommended that while use of the 
exceptional factor was the p
[...]
 to include the exceptional factor 
listed as item 37 in part (a) of the decision had been rejected. The contingency set out in 
part (l) of the decision will therefore be taken forward. 
 

15. WHITECROSS PFI CONTRACT - TRIENNIAL REVIEW   
 
The strategic finance manager presented the findings of the triennial review of the 
Whitecross PFI contract. It was noted that the level of inflation had generally been below 
the 2.5% included in the finance model. Should inflation continue at its current low rate 
through to the end of the contract then the council would be able to cease paying into the 
sinking fund a year or two earlier than planned. The contract was felt to be working well 
and no changes were proposed for the next three year period. 
 
In response to a query the SFM explained that in the event Whitecross School was 
expanded any building work undertaken through the PFI contract would be expensive 
and the council would need to consider carefully how to proceed. The headteacher 
confirmed that the school was aware of the costs to the council of any kind of expansion. 
While some very informal conversations had taken place around possible future 
expansion this had not proceeded further at this stage.  
 
It was resolved that: 
 

(a) The council’s existing contribution of £928,350 pa be continued until the 
next triennial review in Autumn 2023.   

 
16. HIGH NEEDS REVISED MATRIX AND TARIFFS - IMPLEMENTATION PLAN   

 
The head of additional needs (HAN) presented the implementation plan for the revised 
high needs matrix and tariffs and explained that this would be subject to consultation 
with schools and parent carer groups. The results of the consultation would be brought 
back to the budget working group and from there to the March meeting of the schools 
forum. 
 
The HAN reported that a considerable amount of work had gone into the changes and it 
was important to differentiate between the matrix itself, which had been revised for some 

9



 

time, and the table of tariffs which are the values attached to the number of points 
generated by that wording. The revision sought to address double counting of scores 
and give greater recognition to the high level of medical and physical needs of some 
children. The revised matrix would cover the vast majority of children so fewer 
exceptional decisions would need to be made. 
 
The revisions to the wording in the matrix had been carried out with a working group 
which had a wide range of stakeholders represented. Since that work had been 
completed a moderation exercise had taken place to make sure that individual children 
did not receive big changes to their financial packages and that individual schools did not 
have wide fluctuations between the old and new arrangements. The principles set out at 
the start of the review included an aim that children and young people should be funded 
at the same level irrespective of the setting they attended. A lot of work had been 
undertaken to try and smooth out changes for individual settings while still adhering to 
that principle. 
 
The new arrangements would be phased in over five years. From April 2021 all new 
education health and care plans would be based on the new matrix and tariff. Existing 
plans would be moved to the new system as pupils reached points of phase transfer.  
 
Forum members noted that there would likely be some fluctuations for individual schools 
but they should be relatively small in an overall budget. The representative of LA special 
schools highlighted that the tariff system was the only means of increased income for 
special schools as there was no year on year increase in the basic per pupil funding. The 
SFM explained that the council was restricted by the national funding formula which fixed 
the per pupil figure of £10k. Feedback had been sent to the DfE that it was about time 
the figure was increased but the DfE were waiting for the conclusion of the national SEN 
review. It was hoped that the outcome of the review would be published before the end 
of the Spring Term 2021. The SFM explained that the council had allocated greater 
inflationary increases on the tariffs which were most relevant to special schools in 
recognition of the increase in costs such as staffing for special schools. 
 
It was resolved that: 
 

(a) Schools forum endorses the implementation plan for consultation with 
schools and parent carer groups (subject to any comments made); and 

(b) The Budget Working Group be asked to consider the responses to the 
consultation and any necessary financial adjustments; and 

(c) A finalised implementation plan and tariff values be considered by Schools 
Forum at the meeting in March. 

 
17. EARLY YEARS FUNDING   

 
The chair introduced an additional item of business. The forum heard from one of the 
early years representatives regarding problems with the NEF payments for the Spring 
Term 2021. 
 
Forum members noted that current guidance was that the funding was to be on actual 
children attending on a head count, which was difficult given that many families were 
keeping their children away from settings during the lockdown. New guidance had just 
been issued that settings would be able to apply for funding for children for whom they 
had a space even if they weren’t attending but many settings had already cut back on 
their availability and staffing because children were not coming in. It was a challenge to 
balance costs with keeping sufficient places open for those parents wanting them and 
ensuring settings were viable for the future. 
 

10



 

The SFM confirmed that the council was aware of the difficulties and was in dialogue 
with the DfE. Further information and guidance was expected. Funding for the autumn 
term had been based on the figures from the previous year and it was possible that a 
similar arrangement would be put in place for this term. If children were not recorded on 
the census then the council did not receive the funding in its DSG to pass through to 
settings. 
 
The assistant director education development and skills confirmed that the council had 
taken a decision to provide some additional support to nurseries and that details of this 
would be announced shortly. It was recognised that information needed to be 
communicated to providers as soon as possible. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.42 am Chairperson 

11



12



School Forum

15 January 2021

School Budget 2021/22         9

M
IN

U
T

E
 IT

E
M

 14

13



Autumn budget consultation 

• Fully fund schools at National Funding Formula

• £620k estimated as available allocated as:
• Golden Valley growth £240k  

• £10 per pupil extra £80k

• Transfer to high needs £300k 

• Delete reception uplift factor  

• Reduce clawback % for LA schools to 20%

• Budget recommendations to Forum are as per 
consultation or better throughout

1014



Schools Forum Proposals
• Fully fund schools at National Funding Formula

• £652k surplus allocated as:
• Golden Valley growth £235k   BETTER

• £15 per pupil extra £117k   BETTER

• £300k to HNB re SEN Protection scheme

• Includes £27k for TPG/TPECG protection 6 schools

(still waiting for SoS decision - expect next week)

• Delete reception uplift factor  

• Reduce clawback % for LA schools to 20%

• De-delegation – as per consultation FSM Option A

• Reduce Education Man’gt Charge by 50p to £12

1115



Early Years Block
Consultation no change to early years formula  
34YO is £3.97/hr+£51/week rurality (pro-rata 
<100hrs) +£0.33/hr deprivation for EYPP pupils

• 2YO is £5.28/hr

Recommendation for approx 2.5% increase

• 34YO is £4.08/hr+£52/week rurality (pro-rata 
<100hrs) + £0.35/hr for EYPP pupils

• 2YO is £5.36/hr

• Need to inform EY settings

£10k for EY MASH support from central EY spend 

1216



Forum Recommendations
Central Block
All £’000 Consult    Schools Forum 

ESG Retained              360 369

Forum Admin 15 15

Admissions 125 125

National licences 140 140

SEN Casework 0 25

SACRE 0 5

Transfer to HNB 83 75    

TOTAL 713 754

1317



High Needs Budget 2021/22
• Major revamp of budget as CNF £1m less 

• Settlement as expected – actually £2.1m extra

• Re-allocated as follows
• £0.35m for TPG/TPECG

• £0.1m growth for primary LCC unit

• £0.37m Beacon College ( to be confirmed)

• £0.08m SEN protection scheme

• £0.13m new tariffs & MFG Special schools

• £0.1m unallocated

• Final proposals to come back to March meeting

1418



PFI Contract - Triennial Review

• 10 years of contract remains

• Annual cost to council £928k

• Max value of sinking fund £1.9m in 2024

• Realistic estimates of inflation and school 
contribution gives final sinking fund of £1.6m

• Rather than reduce annual budget preferable to 
reduce budget in final years of contract – as 
provides cover for higher inflation

• All in order for another three years

1519



20



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Malcolm Green, email: Malcolm.green@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: High Needs Budget 2021/22 
 

Meeting: Schools Forum 

Meeting date: Friday, 19 March 2021 
 
Report by: Strategic Finance Manager 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected  

(All Wards) 

Purpose  
To consult on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) high needs budget for 2021/22 prior to 
recommending to the Cabinet Member for Children and Families for approval. 
 
To consult on the implementation plan for the improvements to the high needs matrix and the 
associated revisions to the tariff funding from 2021 following consultation with schools and 
parent/carer groups. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 
 

1. a balanced high needs budget for 2021/22 be recommended to the Cabinet Member for 
approval as follows; 
(a) Complex needs funding £2,285,745; 

(b) Independent special schools £1,650,000; 

(c) Special school top-up funding £3,549,650; 

(d) Special school commissioned places £1,643,000; 

(e) Post-16 top-up funding £1,500,000 

(f) High needs contingency £0; 

21

AGENDA ITEM 5



(g) Mainstream school top-up funding £2,147,525; 

(h) Nurture provision, from September 2021  £116,667; 

(i) SEN protection scheme for primary and secondary schools £435,000; 

(j) H3 Home, Hospital and Hub £432,500; 

(k) Autism and Language units top-up funding £362,432; 

(l) Pupil Referral Unit support fund £100,000; 

(m) Early years top-up funding £175,000; 

(n) Autism and Language Units commissioned places £336,000; 

(o) Pupil Referral Service top-up funding 65 pupils at £6,700 for the summer term and 
40 pupils at £9,048 for autumn and spring terms i.e. total top-up funding £392,578 

(p) Pupil Referral Service commissioned places at 65 summer term and 50 autumn 
and spring £562,500; 

(q) SEN support services 

(i) Additional Needs Management £203,750; 
(ii) Complex Learning Communications £111,550; 
(iii) Equalities team –inclusion £263,937;  
(iv) Hearing Impaired Team £407,500; 
(v) Managed moves £5,000; 
(vi) Business support £73,000; 
(vii) DSG Services £125,900; 

 
(r) Charges and income 

(i) Excluded pupils (AWPU)/ Hospital  -£176,000; 
(ii) Local authority recoupment    -£200,000; 
(iii) Transfer from schools block   -£300,000; 
(iv) Transfer from Central services block -£75,000. 

  
(s) Teachers Pay and Pension Grant allocations £367,000 
 
(t) Beacon College top-up funding for 13 new pupils £101,400 
 
(u) funding for a maximum 20 places for Beacon College be provided at a cost of 

£200,000 as agreed with the Department for Education; 
 
(v) and the remaining £70,000 provisionally reserved for Beacon College place 

funding be allocated for out-county independent special school places 
 

 
2. the school financial contribution to the SEN threshold costs within the SEN protection 

scheme be limited to £150 x the number on roll as at the October 2020 census for the 
financial year 2021/22 
 

3. The implementation timetable for the new high needs matrix be approved as follows; 

22



• The revised high needs matrix be adopted from April 2021 

• All new Education Health Care (EHC) Plans will have funding allocated using the 
updated tariff levels, including those for children and young people attending 
specialist settings. 

• All children and young people reaching ‘phase transfer’ points of Reception, Year 6 
and Year 11 will be moved to the revised HNM with the appropriate tariff levels 
applied.  

• All EHC Plans will be moved to the new funding matrix within five years.  

• All non EHC Plan Top up Funding applications will be allocated funding using 
revised HNM.  

4. The new tariff values be applied to post-16 contracts for the new academic year with 
effect from 1st August 2021 
 

5. The new tariff values be approved as below from April 2021: 

Assessment 
Points Tariff 

Funding 
as at April 
2020 

Including 
inflation 
increase in 
April 2021 

Percentage 
increase 

    £  £ % 

0 -9 
Local 
Offer 0  0 

0% 

10-14 A1 696 708 1.7% 

15 - 19 A2 1,392 1,404 0.9% 

20 - 24 B1 2,400 2,424 1.0% 

25 - 29 B2 3,420 3,456 1.1% 

30 - 34 C1 4,020 4,056 0.9% 

35 - 39 C2 4,620 4,668 1.0% 

40 - 44 C3 5,220 5,268 0.9% 

45 - 49 C4 5,820 5,880 1.0% 

50 - 54 D1 6,900 7,800 13.0% 

55 - 59 D2 7,812 9,048 15.8% 

60 - 64 D3 8,724 10,296 18.0% 

23



Assessment 
Points Tariff 

Funding 
as at April 
2020 

Including 
inflation 
increase in 
April 2021 

Percentage 
increase 

65 - 69 D4 9,624 11,556 20.1% 

70 - 74 E1 10,620 12,804 20.6% 

74 - 79 E2 11,616 14,052 21.0% 

80 - 84 E3 12,600 15,300 21.4% 

85 - 89 E4 13,596 16,548 21.7% 

90 - 94 F1 14,724 17,796 20.9% 

95 - 99 F2 15,864 19,056 20.1% 

100 - 104 F3 16,992 20,304 19.5% 

105 - 109 F4 18,120 21,552 18.9% 

 

 
6. As presented to the Budget Working Group on 5th March, the funding originally 

identified to provide for the Minimum Funding Guarantee for special schools (£100k) 
and to smooth the introduction of the new tariff funding proposals(£52k) is better 
allocated as follows; 
 
a) to avoid the minimum funding guarantee for special schools by adding 3% on the 

tariffs D-F as set out in recommendation 5 above at a cost of £80,000; 
b) that additional funding of £11,000 be allocated for PRU top-ups to ensure that the 

PRU is fully funded for top-up D2;  
c) That an addition £108 is added to tariff C4 at a cost of £11,000,to reduce the 

funding differential between tariff C4 and tariff D1; 

d) that the remaining £50,000 of funding be added to the out county special school. 

Alternative options 

1. The Budget Working Group supported high needs budget proposals and the proposed 
new tariffs set out in the consultation paper and accepted the proposals to add an 
additional 3% onto tariffs D-F to avoid having to implement the Minimum Funding 
guarantee for special schools. Following an update from representatives of Barrs Court 
School on funding discussions with the DfE for Beacon College, BWG supported the 
transfer of the £70,000 from funding Beacon College places to independent out-county 
places. BWG had no amendments to make to the proposed high needs budget at their 
meeting on 5 March 2021. Any amendments would need to have regard to available 
funding, relevant regulations and the local authority’s statutory duties in supporting 
children and young people with high needs. It should be noted that the Budget Working 

24



Group has considered the proposals set out in this report and not suggested any 
improvements. 

Key considerations 

2. The report sets out the forecast overspend of £0.5m on high needs in 2020/21 due in 
its entirety to an overspend of £0.5m on the independent out of county schools budget; 
the resulting reduction in DSG reserves is from £0.6m to £0.1m. The Department for 
Education (DfE) has allocated £17.019m which is a £1.82m increase in the high needs 
block compared with the final 2020/21 high needs allocation, which was reduced in 
year
[...]
o 
provide for the Minimum Funding Guarantee for special schools (£100k) and to smooth 
the introduction of the new tariff funding proposals (£52k) would be better re-allocated 
to: 

 add 3% on the tariffs D-F at a cost of £80,000 to avoid the minimum funding 
guarantee for special schools; 

 provide additional funding for PRU top-ups to ensure that the PRU was fully funded 
for top-up D2 at a cost of £11,000; 

 add £108 to tariff C4 at a cost of £11,000,to reduce the funding differential between 
tariff C4 and tariff D1; 

 the remaining £50,000 to be added to budget for out county special school places. 

 

27. In discussion of the revised proposals, the budget working group supported the re-
allocation as proposed by the council but queried how much of a difference £108 would 
make in closing the gap between tariffs C4 and D1. It was explained that it was 
intended to close the gap further in future years but at present this was all that could be 
allocated. 

28. It was noted that the high needs budget involved a lot of complex detail and was under 
stress due to the pandemic and the unknowns arising from the DfE SEND review, the 
outcome of which was expected shortly.  

29. The BWG supported the proposals set out in the draft paper to schools forum with the 
amendments set out above and were content for the budget proposals to be 
considered at the next meeting of the schools forum on 19 March. 

29



Community impact 

 

30. The recommendations will provide a high needs budget for 2021/22 that continues to 
meet the needs of pupils within the DSG funding allocated to the council. The 
proposals for nurture provision will improve the service for those schools and 
vulnerable pupils that participate in the initial scheme. Subject to review and impact, it 
is intended that nurture provision will be expanded in future years as funding permits in 
order to improve the services offered to vulnerable pupils. 

31. These services contribute to delivery of the f

Minutes of the meeting


 Minutes of the meeting of Herefordshire schools forum held at 
online meeting on Friday 19 March 2021 at 9.30 am 

  

Present: Mrs J Cohn (Academy Special School Representative) (Chairperson) 
Mrs K Weston (Local Authority Maintained Primary School) (Vice-chairperson) 

   
 Mr D Bennett Academies 
 Ms C Bryan Academies 
 Mr P Burbidge Archdiocese of Cardiff 
 Mr A Davies Academies 
 Mr P Deneen Trade Unions 
 Ms N Emmett Academies 
 Ms N Gilbert LA Special Schools 
 Mrs G Griffin Secondary Governors 
 Mr J Hedges Primary Governors 
 Mr P Jennings Academies 
 Ms T Kneale Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
 Mr C Lewandowski Trade Unions 
 Sian Lines Diocese of Hereford 
 Mrs R Lloyd Early Years 
 Mr N Moon Local Authority Maintained Primary Schools 
   
 

  
In attendance: Councillors Carole Gandy, Felicity Norman and Diana Toynbee 
  
Officers: Strategic Finance Manager, Head of Additional Needs, Childrens Wellbeing 

and Assistant Director Education Development and Skills 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from the following forum members: Ed Gwillim, Martin Henton, 
Sue Jenkins, Tim Knapp. 
 

19. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21. MINUTES   
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2021 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

22. HIGH NEEDS BUDGET 2021/22   
 
The strategic finance manager summarised the proposals that had been included in the 
consultation with schools and the final proposals as set out in the report. 
 



 

The head of additional needs explained that the projections for Beacon College were for 
more than 40 places to be filled when it opened and so the money allocated to 
underwrite the first 20 places was not expected to be needed and would provide some 
contingency in the budget overall. 
 
Forum members discussed the proposals for the pupil referral unit. The head of 
additional needs explained that in order to ensure the required outcomes for pupils they 
needed to spend more time on site and less in off-site provision. The number of places 
at the PRU would shrink to 50 to reflect the available accommodation. The service was 
now focussed on the council’s statutory responsibility for permanently excluded pupils, 
with schools purchasing additional services. However the pandemic had interrupted the 
launch of the revised service and action was required on staffing levels to address the 
projected resulting overspend. 
 
Concerns were expressed by one forum member that the outcome for children should 
remain the focus and it was suggested that a review take place to report back to Schools 
Forum into how many children were denied a place at the PRU because it was full and 
how many because the costs of a place were too high. It was also queried what 
arrangements were in place for those who lived further away from Hereford where the 
PRU was based. 
 
In response forum members heard that: 

 the changes proposed were intended to protect the PRU and that the staffing 
restructure would address curriculum needs as well as the projected overspend; 

 pupils received transport to the provision so that those further away from 
Hereford could access the service; 

 calculations showed that 50 places was the likely requirement for permanent 
exclusions at any one time but this would be kept under review; 

 schools remained responsible for outcomes of pupils they elected to place with 
the service; 

 it was recognised that the pandemic had challenged the new model before it had 
time to get off the ground but officers believed it would work in the longer term; 

 there was a large cohort in year 11 at the PRU at the current time and numbers 
would be much reduced in September, making this a good time to enact 
changes; 

 the remit of the schools forum was primarily schools finance so some of the 
concerns raised would be outside the scope of the forum but further discussions 
would take place and anything relevant brought back to the forum at a later date. 

 
The strategic finance manager also update the members of the forum on a range of 
consultations currently being undertaken by the Department for Education. Forum 
members noted that: 

 the proposed changes to the sparsity factor were welcomed as beneficial to 
schools in Herefordshire; 

 the consultation on the high needs block seemed premature in light of the SEND 
review, the outcome of which was expected shortly; 

 the simplification of the payment of business rates for schools would reduce 
workload locally; 

 Herefordshire would join other f40 group members to make a collective response 
as this had more weight. 

 
The strategic finance manager shared the results of a survey of local authorities carried 
out by the f40 group on the position with the high needs deficits. Forum members noted 
that Herefordshire was one of only a few authorities who still had a surplus in their 
dedicated schools grant and that some councils had very substantial deficits. A recent 
article had focussed on the £1m overspend reported by Herefordshire for 2019/20 but 



 

had not reflected the overall position. The county also compared favourably against its 
statistical neighbours. Forum members thanked officers for their work in keeping the 
budget under control.  
 
The head of additional needs concluded with an update on work to implement the 
revised high needs matrix. Following a lack of responses to the consultation on the 
revised matrix specific efforts had been made to engage with parent carer voice and 
school SENCOs. The few responses received were generally positive. Although some 
concerns had been expressed it was felt that these could be addressed through 
communications and training. There had been extensive discussions with stakeholders 
as part of the process and it was hoped that the lack of response reflected general 
satisfaction with the new matrix. 
 
It was resolved that: 
 

1. That a balanced high needs budget for 2021/22 be recommended to the 

Cabinet Member for approval as set out in the report; 

 
2. the school financial contribution to the SEN threshold costs within the SEN 

protection scheme be limited to £150 x the number on roll as at the October 

2020 census for the financial year 2021/22; 

 
3. The implementation timetable for the new high needs matrix be approved 

as set out in the report; 

 
4. The new tariff values be applied to post-16 contracts for the new academic 

year with effect from 1st August 2021; 

 
5. The new tariff values be approved as set out in the table in the report; 

 
6. As presented to the Budget Working Group on 5 March, the funding 

originally identified to provide for the Minimum Funding Guarantee for 

special schools (£100k) and to smooth the introduction of the new tariff 

funding proposals (£52k) is better allocated as follows: 

 
a. To avoid the minimum funding guarantee for special schools by 

adding 3% on the tariffs D-F as set out in recommendation 5 at a 

cost of £80k; 

b. That additional funding of £11k be allocated for PRU top-ups to 

ensure that the PRU is fully funded for top-up D2; 

c. That an additional £108 is added to tariff C4 and tariff D1; 

d. That the remaining £50k of funding be added to the out county 

special school. 

 
23. UPDATE ON SOLID ROOTS PROGRAMME   

 
The strategic finance manager introduced the item by explaining that the funding for the 
solid roots programme was derived from surplus funds from the 2 year old NEF. The 
funds had been allocated on a three part programme focussed on early years in relation 
to: 

 Early speech and language difficulties; 

 Maths, literacy, learning and development; and 

 Parenting, attachment and infant mental health. 
 



 

At the end of the project there was likely to be a small surplus and it was recommended 
that discussions take place with the budget working group on how best to utilise the 
remaining funds. 
 
The public health specialist explained the background to the projects and summarised 
the benefits to date. Forum members noted that the projects had been designed to leave 
a legacy for example by training local trainers who could then continue to roll out 
schemes once the original project had come to an end. Other training schemes which 
had been successfully developed and launched would be maintained through existing 
services going forward. 
 
Forum members heard that the pandemic had impacted the roll out of some of the 
programme, while other elements had adapted using online platforms to roll out training 
packages. Part of the programme had been extended by 6 months at no additional cost 
so that the full delivery could be achieved. The assessment of the impact of the 
programme would be more difficult as some national data reporting had been put on 
hold. However there had been a good response from all the settings, groups and 
agencies involved and officers would be able to provide some evaluation towards the 
end of 2021 when all the contracts had come to an end. A further report would be 
brought to the forum at that point. 
 
It was resolved that: 
 

a) Schools forum have reviewed the progress on delivery of projects under 
the Solid Roots Programme; and 

b) The Budget Working Group be asked to consider proposals for allocation 
of any surplus funding that may be available at the end of the current 
contracts and make appropriate recommendations. 

 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
The clerk updated forum members on changes to national regulations that allowed for 
future meetings of the forum to be held wholly or partly remotely. This made permanent 
the temporary arrangements that had been put in place at the start of the pandemic. The 
operational and good practice guidance published by the department for education 
would shortly be updated and the new arrangements would need to be incorporated into 
the constitution of the forum in due course. 
 
Forum members welcomed this development and commented on the amount of travel 
time saved by holding remote meetings and the improved attendance. 
 
It was agreed that the next meeting on 9 July would be held via remote means and 
arrangements for subsequent meetings confirmed at that point. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.00 am Chairperson 


